the method, the Company (lessee) recognised a lease liability at the present value of all the remaining lease
payments as at April 1, 2019, and Right-Of-Use asset (‘ROU’) at its carrying amount as if Ind AS 116 had been
applied since the commencement of the lease. Accordingly, this has resulted in recognising ROU of ` 3,341.53
million and corresponding lease liability of ` 3,959.70 million and decrease in Retained Earnings (Other Equity)
of ` 402.19 million (net of Deferred Tax Asset of ` 216.03 million) as at April 1, 2019. ROU is depreciated over the
remaining lease term and the lease liability is reduced when paid, with the interest on the lease liability being
recognised as finance costs. Further, as required under the modified retrospective method, the previous period
information is not restated and hence not comparable.

Accordingly, the performance for the year ended March 31, 2020 is not comparable with the previous year. The
reconciliation of effect on ‘Statement of Profit and Loss’ for the year ended March 31, 2020’ is as under:

Particulars Financial
year ended

March 31, 2020
(comparable basis)

Change due to Ind
As 116 increase /

(decrease)

Financial
year ended

March 31, 2020
(as reported)

Finance costs  7.22  374.67  381.89

Depreciation and amortisation expense  261.36  770.15  1,031.51

Rent expenses  1,223.96  (998.11)  225.85

Interest income  -   35.83  35.83

Lease liability written back  -   52.58  52.58

Impact on profit before tax  58.30

Movement in lease liabilities for the year is as below :

Particulars Lease liabilities

As at April 1, 2019  -
Recognised on adoption of IndAS116  3,959.70

Additions  344.43

Finance charge  374.67

Repayment of actual lease rentals  (1,006.68)

Lease liability written back  (52.58)

Balance as at March 31, 2020  3,619.54
Current  625.02

Non-current  2,994.52

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2020 (Contd.)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

[…]

monetary liabilities at the end of the year are as follows.
 (` in million)

Particulars Liabilities (INR) Assets (INR)
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019
USD  -   -   4.85  11.69

   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
   The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit

or loss arises mainly from USD denominated receivables.
   The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR

against the relevant outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items.  10% sensitivity
indicates management’s assessment of the reasonable possible change in foreign exchange
rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where Rupee
appreciates 10% against the relevant currency.  A negative number below indicates a decrease
in profit or equity where the Rupee depreciates 10% against the relevant currency.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakening
by 10%

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakening
by 10%

Profit or (loss)  (0.49)  0.49  (1.17)  1.17

   In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the
exposure during the year.

38.3.2 Credit risk management
  Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or

customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks
and other financial instruments.